
COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 
 MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING 

 

 

6 June 2007 
 

 
 

A meeting of the CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE will be held in the BOARD ROOM, HIE 
ARGYLL AND THE ISLANDS, THE ENTERPRISE CENTRE, KILMORY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 
LOCHGILPHEAD on WEDNESDAY, 13 JUNE 2007 at 10:30 AM. 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. WELCOME/APOLOGIES 
 
2. MINUTES 
 CPP Management Committee 18 April 2007 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
3. MATTERS ARISING – included on agenda 
 
4. (a) Community Plan 2007-2017 update – final draft Plan (Eileen Wilson)  
 (b) CPP BIENNIAL CONFERENCE - 15 JUNE 2007 – Discuss Final 

Arrangements (Eileen Wilson)  
 

5. DTI CONSULTATION ON POST OFFICE NETWORK (Ref Minutes of 7 February 
2007) 

 Announcements from John Swinney, Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Sustainable 
Growth, and Alistair Darling, Secretary of State for Trade and Industry together with 
the DTI response (Pages 7 - 62) 
 

6. CITIZENS' PANEL (Ref Minutes of 15 June 2006) (Eileen Wilson) 
 
7. INTERREG NORTHERN IRELAND/SCOTLAND 
 Report from Jane Fowler (Mary Louise MacQuarrie) (Pages 63 - 66) 

 
8. EQUALITIES TOOLKIT 
 Report by Jennifer Swanson, Policy Officer - Strategy (Pages 67 - 68) 

 
9. ENGAGING CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE IN COMMUNITY PLANNING (Ref 

Minutes of 7 February 2007) 
 Report by Roanna Taylor, Young Scot/Dialogue Youth Co-ordinator (Eileen Wilson) 

(Pages 69 - 70) 
 

10. HI-ARTS DEVELOPMENT WORK IN ARGYLL 
 Report by John Saich, Hi-Arts (Pages 71 - 72) 

 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



11. COMMUNITY PLANNING ISSUES 
 
 (a) Update on CPP Priorities  
  (i) Health and Wellbeing Group (Pages 73 – 76) 

(ii) Argyll and the Islands Economic Forum  
           (Sue Gledhill) (Pages 77 – 78) 
(iii) Dunbartonshire Economic Forum – no report 
(iv) Strategic Housing and Communities Forum – verbal update 

(Malcolm MacFadyen)  
 

 (b) Bute and Cowal Local Community Planning Partnership (Shirley 
MacLeod) (Pages 79 - 80) 

 
 (c) Initiative at the Edge  
  • Isle of Jura report from Deborah Bryce (Pages 81 – 84) 

• Isle of Coll report from Fiona Carswell (Pages 85 - 88) 
 

12. AOCB 
 
13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING: Wednesday 8 August 2007 – Discuss Venue 
 
Note:  The Funding Hub will meet on conclusion of the Management Committee meeting 

(Arlene Cullum)  
 

  
 
  
 
 
  
 
 



1

MINUTES of MEETING of CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE held in the NHS BOARD 
ROOM, AROS, HOSPITAL ROAD, LOCHGILPHEAD

on Wednesday, 18th April 2007 

Present: Andrew Campbell, SNH (Chair)  
Aileen Edwards, Scottish Enterprise 
Bill Dundas, SEERAD 
Brian Barker, Argyll and Bute Council 
David Dowie, Communities Scotland
David Penman, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue
Elaine Garman, NHS Highland 
Fiona Ritchie, NHS Highland 
Geoff Calvert, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
James McLellan, Argyll and Bute Council    
Kevin O'Hare, Scottish Water 
Malcolm MacFadyen, Argyll and Bute Council
Muriel Kupris, Argyll and Bute Council  
Peter Minshall, CVS, Argyll     
Raymond Park, Strathclyde Police  
Sue Gledhill, HIE Argyll and the Islands 
Peter Wotherspoon, Initiative at the Edge, Jura

In Attendance: Nick Allan, Argyll and Bute Council 

Apologies: Eileen Wilson, Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership[ 
Hugh Donaldson, Initiative at the Edge 
Donald MacVicar, Argyll and Bute Council 
Jane Fowler, Argyll and Bute Council  
Julian Hankinson, Association of Community Councils in Argyll and Bute 

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 

Andrew Campbell welcomed everyone to the meeting and in particular welcomed Peter 
Wotherspoon to his first meeting of the Management Committee.

2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE MEETING  

The Minutes of the meeting of 7th February were accepted as an accurate record, subject to 
the following amendment: 

Page 6: Item 8(c) – the second sentence in the second paragraph to read – “Most projects 
on Jura are doing quite well although the fast passenger ferry may not go ahead this year 
until funding is secured for the revenue.  Initiative at the Edge are sourcing potential funders 
in order to fund three months’ revenue which would help to show the need and develop the 
longer term sustainability.” 

3. MATTERS ARISING 

(a) Community Regeneration Outcome Agreement – Stocktake Feedback 

Reference minutes of last meeting, Muriel Kupris reported on Regeneration 
Outcome Agreement – Community Regeneration Funding, copies having previously 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



2

been circulated. 

It was noted that Patricia McCrossan would be leaving the Argyll and Bute area to 
join the Community Planning Partnership in Easterhouse and it was agreed that 
Andrew Campbell would write to Tricia. 

Action note: (1)  Muriel Kupris to report back to Management Committee on 8 
August 2007

(2) Andrew Campbell to write to Patricia McCrossan

(b) Local Economic Forums 

Reference minutes of last meeting and the discussion in regard to training young 
people in the construction industry, Sue Gledhill reported regarding skills training 
mainly carried out through schools.  As support for trainees, working to identify the 
number of apprenticeship places available. 

4. MINUTES OF COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP MEETING HELD ON 2ND

MARCH 2007 

There were no actions from meeting of Community Planning Partnership held on 2nd

March 2007. 

5. CAPITAL DEVELOPMENT PARTNERSHIPS 

Reference minutes of meeting held on 6th December 2007, there was submitted, copies 
having previously been circulated, report by Argyll and Bute Council’s Head of 
Transportation and Infrastructure recommending that the Management Committee agrees 
to the establishment of the Argyll and Bute Public Sector Asset Development Group, under 
the initial direction of the Council’s Director of Development Services, which would be 
tasked with setting out its draft terms of reference and operating proposals for submission 
to a future meeting of the Management Committee for approval. 

Nick Allan pointed out the importance of adopting a joint strategic approach to asset 
management planning within the Partnership. The meeting discussed the personnel 
implications.

Action note: The Asset Development Group to report back 

6. THE COMMUNITY PLAN 2007-2012 

The Management Committee considered the draft outline of the Community Plan 2007-
2012, copies of which had previously been circulated. 

The meeting discussed various sections of the Plan and agreed to feed back comments to 
Eileen Wilson, with completion of the Action Plan by June 2007. 

Action note:  All to feedback comments
on Draft Plan to Eileen Wilson

7. BIENNIAL CONFERENCE – 15 JUNE 2007 

The management committee noted the update on preparations for the Biennial Conference 
provided by the Community Planning Manager, copies of which had previously been 
circulated.

Page 2



3

It was noted that keynote speakers had been invited and that the topics were chosen to 
demonstrate partnership working with groups and organisations. 

8. WORKING IN HEALTH IN ARGYLL AND BUTE 

There had previously been circulated report by Argyll and Bute CHP on working in health 
in Argyll and Bute. 

The management committee noted the work undertaken by the Working in Health Project 
Team in Argyll and Bute and agree further joint work within CPP partners to bring added 
value to the scheme. 

9. DEVELOPING AN H.R. STRATEGY 

There had previously been circulated statement by the Chief Executive of Argyll and Bute 
Council on a proposed H.R. strategy for the information of partners and which was a work 
in progress.  This was well received by partners who agreed to support. 

Action note:  Future report back to Management Committee

10. SPENDING REVIEW PRIORITIES 2007 – INPUT FROM COMMUNITY PLANNING 
PARTNERSHIPS 

There was previously circulated letter dated 12th March 2007 from the Scottish Executive, 
inviting Community Planning Partnership to contribute to the Spending Review process 
and after discussion on the suggested response prepared by Eileen Wilson, copies also 
having been circulated, it was agreed that Eileen would reply to the Scottish Executive 
adding a comment from Andrew on the need for Executive departments to reflect rural 
development policies within their plans and actions.

Action note: Community Planning Manager to reply to Scottish Executive

11. REPORT ON SCVO FACILITATED DAY WITH CVS NETWORK 

The management committee noted the report which had previously been circulated by 
Eileen Wilson, Community Planning Manager, in regard to the SCVO Voluntary Sector 
Discussion Day held on 19th February 2007. 

12. COMMUNITY PLANNING ISSUES 

(a) Update on CPP priorities 

(i) Health and Wellbeing Group 

Elaine Garman updated the management committee on the activities of the 
Health and Wellbeing Group, copy report having previously been circulated. 

(ii) Argyll and the Islands Economic Forum 

No report was submitted on the activities of the Argyll and the Islands 
Economic Forum. 

(iii) Dunbartonshire Economic Forum 

Page 3



4

Aileen Edwards updated the management committee on the activities of the 
Dunbartonshire Economic Forum. 

(iv) Strategic Housing and Communities Forum 

Malcolm MacFadyen updated the management committee on the activities of 
the Strategic Housing and Communities Forum, copies having previously 
been circulated.  The Draft Annual Report, which it was proposed be 
produced at the end of June each year, would be considered at the next 
meeting of the Forum. 

David Dowie advised there would be additional funding from Communities  
Scotland.  Malcolm confirmed this would be a significant benefit to Argyll and 
Bute and Andrew conveyed the committee’s thanks to David. 

(b) Bute and Cowal Local Community Planning Partnership

No report submitted. 

(c) Initiative at the Edge 

(i) Isle of Jura 
The updates from the island of Jura, copies having previously been 
circulated, were noted. 

Peter Wotherspoon updated the management committee on various matters, 
including IatE’s re-applying for failed transport grant.

(ii) Isle of Coll 

There was no update received from the island of Coll Development Officer. 

Andrew updated the meeting regarding a conference he had recently 
attended and in regard to Big Lottery Fund application for the Hall. 

(iii) Outcomes of National Steering Group Meeting

The National Steering Group had met in March about future of Initiative at the 
Edge and Community Planning Manager would write to Partners with 
indicators for reporting to next meeting of Management Committee.

Action note: Eileen Wilson to write to Partners and 
Report to next meeting on 13th June 2007

13. ANY OTHER COMPETENT BUSINESS 

(a) INTERREG Northern Ireland/Scotland 

On the matter being raised by Andrew Campbell, it was agreed that Jane Fowler, 
the Argyll and Bute Council’s European Manager, would report to the next meeting 
on the development of projects for submission to the development of Northern 
Ireland-Scotland Cross Border InterReg Programmes. 

Action note:  Jane Fowler to report to next meeting on 13th June 2007

Page 4



5

14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

It was noted that the next meeting would be held on Wednesday, 13th June 2007 at 10.30 
a.m., venue to be confirmed. 

Note: A meeting of the Funding Hub will follow each Management Committee, at 
approximately 12.30 p.m. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Scottish Executive

News

You are here: News > Extras > Statement about future of the Post Office network

Extra

Statement about future of the Post Office network

Cabinet Secretary for Finance & Sustainable Growth

John Swinney

Scottish Parliament

May 23, 2007

I would like to take this opportunity to make a statement about the UK Government's
announcement on the future of the Post Office network, following the DTI's public
consultation.

This consultation drew a massive response from the public - over 2,500 responses. The fact
that 467 responses came from Scotland alone - nearly 20 per cent of the total - bears
witness to th
[...]
son JL
Wilson L
Wilson M

Wiltshire County Council
Winchelsea Community Office
Winchester City Council
Windermere Town Council
Windmuller L
Windsor Mr&Mrs
Winkleigh Parish Council
Winnington E
Winterburn P
Wishart JF & DL
Witley Parish Council
Wokingham District Council
Wolverhampton City Council
Wonersh Parish Council
Wood J/Highland Archaeology Services
Wood M
Wood RE
Woodchester Parish Council
Woodham Water Parish Council
Woods PJE
Wookey S Reverend
Woollcott N
Woolley LAD
Woolsey EA
Worcestershire Chaplaincy for Agricultural and Rural Life
Worcestershire County Council
Wotherspoon T
Wreay IM
Wright C
Wright DE
Wright H
Wright J
Wright J
Wright LB
Wright M
Wright R
Wright W
Writtle Parish Council
Wyatt Mrs
Wyatt RJ
Wychavon District Council
Wylam J Reverend
Wynn C
Wyre Borough Council
Wyre Forest District Council
Wythall Parish Council
Yarrow F
Yeatman Biggs N
Yendell DM
Yendell Mr&Mrs DG 
York Conservatives Association
Yorkshire & Humber Rural Community Councils
Yorkshire and Humber Assembly
Young H
Younger S
Yoxford Parish Council

Page 60



Page 61



Printed in the UK on recycled paper containing a minimum of 75% post consumer waste.

First published May 2007. Department of Trade and Industry. www.dti.gov.uk 

© Crown Copyright. This publication is Crown Copyright but may be reproduced without formal permission or charge

for personal or non-commercial use subject to the source being acknowledged.

DTI/Pub 8539/3k/05/07/NP. URN 07/1012

Page 62



 

 

 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY 

PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 

MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

 

 

13
TH
 JUNE 2007 

 

SCOTLAND/IRELAND EUROPEAN INTERREG PROGRAMME 2007-13 

 

 

1. SUMMARY 

  

 1.1 This report provides an update on the progress of the 
Scotland/Ireland Cross Border Interreg programme (2007-2013 
and opportunities for project development.  

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

  

 2.1 That CPP members note the potential of the programme to 
support projects which could contribute to strategic objectives, 
parti
[...]
s 
how the toolkit was developed, outlines the process for Equality Impact 
Assessment and sets out the process for rolling out the toolkit. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Public authorities have a statutory duty to promote equality and as part 

of this need to carry out impact assessments in terms of race, disability 
and gender.  All policies and functions should be impact assessed to 
ensure that they do not have a negative impact on people in the 
different equality target groups. 

 
2.2 Equality Impact Assessments should help to develop more customer-

led services by involving people in the assessment process.  This also 
helps to encourage greater openness about policy-making.   

 
3. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT (EqIA) 
 
3.1 The EqIA is a forward-looking planning tool that allows us to:  
 

• Engage with communities     
• Assess the impact of our work on diverse groups of people within 

communities and take action where there are any negative impacts 
• Monitor the affects of our functions and policies over time, and take 

action where there are any negative impacts.   
 

3.2 All new functions and policies need to be assessed and the Council 
also has a programme to review its current policies and functions.  
Equality Impact Assessments are carried out by policy makers, 
managers and lead officers in consultation with relevant groups, 
individuals and partners.   
 

3.3 Equality Impact Assessments focus on people who are at risk of 
discrimination and social exclusion.  Equality Target Groups are: 

 
• Black and Minority Ethnic 

(BME) people 
• Disability   
• Gender  

• LGBT (Lesbian, Gay, 
Bisexual, Transgender) 

• Belief (religious or political) 
• Age (younger and older) 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 67



4. DEVELOPING THE TOOLKIT 
 
4.1 The toolkit was developed by, firstly, reviewing equality impact 

assessment toolkits used by other public sector organisations and the 
guidance produced by the equality commissions.  The Council’s Policy 
and Strategy team worked with the Best Value Network to draft the 
Equality Impact Assessment Toolkit.  Discussions were held with other 
councils about their approach and the user feedback that they had 
received.  A development day was held to trial the draft toolkit and to 
provide an opportunity for input from users.   

 
4.2 The result is a simple process that officers find easy to use and 

therefore it is more likely to be used.   
 
5. ROLLING IT OUT 

 
5.1 Within the Council, half-day workshops have been held to train officers 

who will carry out Equality Impact Assessments.  The Improvement 
Service has promoted the toolkit via its website and has supported a 
workshop for other local authorities who had expressed interest in 
using the toolkit.  Communities Scotland has also offered to support an 
equalities training event for community planning partners to include a 
workshop on the toolkit.   

 
5.2 There is a requirement for service users, project partners, and officers 

with knowledge of the policy, function or project, to be involved in the 
impact assessment process.  The Council’s Policy and Strategy team 
can provide support for consultation and research and help officers to 
access relevant data.   

 
5.3 The results of Equality Impact Assessments are reported to elected 

Members through the normal committee papers process.  There is also 
a half-yearly report to the Strategic Management Team and a list of 
assessments carried out will be published on the Council’s website.   

 
5.4 Community Planning Partners are welcome to use the Equality Impact 

Assessment toolkit.   
 
6. CONCLUSION 
 
6.1 In conclusion, the Council has developed an Equality Impact 

Assessment toolkit in order to improve services.  The process of 
developing the toolkit involved the officers who were going to use it.  
The result has been a simple and easy to use Equality Impact 
Assessment process.  The toolkit has been shared with other local 
authorities and with community planning partners in Argyll and Bute.   

 
 
Further details:  Jennifer Swanson, Chief Executive’s Unit, tel. 01546 604298 
  jennifer.swanson@argyll-bute.gov.uk  

Page 68



 

Engaging Children and Young People in Community Planning 
 

Proposal to Community Planning Partnership Management Committee 
 
The Argyll and Bute Dialogue Youth Project was one of the four initial 
Dialogue Youth/ Young Scot pilot projects, and is now moving into year 5 of 
the initiative. 
 

Dialogue Youth was designed to promote inclusion among young people in 
the development and provision of local services.  The idea is that young 
people have a real and effective say in all the services that affect them, and 
how they are designed and delivered, as well as what’s still needed in 
communities.  Dialogue Youth is not a ‘project’ or a short term answer; it’s a 
whole new approach to connecting with young people and encouraging them 
to be informed and active citizens. 
 
An integral part of the initiative is that it is increasingly recognised that 
involving young people in the design and development of services will 
increase their interest and subsequent participation. 
 
Dialogue Youth has the opportunity to make a significant contribution to 
community planning by providing a meaningful platform to enhance 
partnership working, delivering co-ordinated services and information to 
young people while promoting active citizenship. 
 
The Young Scot package can bring significant benefits in relation to service 
delivery by improving access to information, presented in formats that are 
valued by young people.  It has acknowledged credibility with young people 
and is a sound base on which to build new services.  The project provides 
those who work with young people with quality resources in terms of the 
portal; with a local dimension, Young Scot books, magazine, sms messaging, 
online consultations, pod casting etc. 
 
The Young Scot Loud + Clear consultation toolkit is currently being used to 
look at young people in Argyll and Bute’s interest in community planning using 
an online survey. 
 
It is planned that the 2007 Young Scot conference will be used to look at the 
role of Dialogue Youth in Argyll and Bute, how partners can use the concept 
of Dialogue Youth to their organisations/departments benefit; using the trusted 
branding and resources of Young Scot, and also looking at the benefits for 
young people. 
 
Due to the huge opportunity for partners to engage in the process of Dialogue 
Youth, I propose that I, Roanna Taylor, Young Scot/ Dialogue Youth Co-
ordinator attend the next Community Planning Partnership Management 
Committee to give a full presentation on the possibilities for partners engaging 
in  Dialogue Youth. 
 
 

Agenda Item 9Page 69



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



Community Planning Management Committee – 13 June 2007  
 

HI~Arts: development project for Argyll & Bute 

 
HI~Arts (Highlands & Islands Arts Ltd) has been working with Argyll and Bute Council and 

Argyll and the Islands Enterprise since the original Argyll Arts Audit in 1994.  More recently 

we have been in discussion with both these bodies to explore a development initiative for 

Argyll & Bute, bearing in mind the potential legacy of Scotland’s Year of Highland Culture 

and the recommendations pending within the Culture Bill. 

 

Our intention is to undertake a research programme with a view to developing the following: 

 

• An internet resource for the Arts in Argyll & Bute, with online resources, an events 

listing and news editorial; 

• Suitable project branding and marketing; 

• A representative members Forum or advocacy group; 

• A viable business plan for the sustained growth of the project beyond the pilot phase. 

 

In February 2007, the HI~Arts web site acquired 1,567,641 unique visitors with over 

77,000 visits to Events Details. A new Argyll-specific site would naturally receive 

significant traffic from HI~
[...]

 
 

Agenda Item 11bPage 79



 
3.3 In relation to progressing the clearly expressed desire of the seminar in 

Strachur for better communication amongst partners and community groups 
and the need to develop effective consultation tools for the areas groups and 
community organisations, the Bute and Cowal Community Planning 
Management Group is proposing to undertake a pilot initiative to develop a 
talk site website as a consultative tool, and to enable community groups to 
publicise their work and activities. The site enables groups to publish ideas 
which they are developing for their community/group, and for members of the 
community to give feedback, both positive and negative, in relation to ideas 
and initiatives. It is envisaged that the provision of such a website would 
prove very successful in an area such as Bute and Cowal, particularly 
among young people and groups, who frequently are unable to communicate 
their ideas and developments face to face due to their rural location. 

 
To progress this, investigations were carried out into where this type of 
toolkit has been effectively developed, and a very effective community talk 
board exists at www.dennistoun.co.uk . The group have met with the person 
responsible for the development of the Dennistoun site, who has 
provisionally agreed to set up a similar site for the Bute and Cowal area.  
 
The set up of such a site would require identification of a lead client (likely to 
be the local community planning group), and an overall editor for the site 
who would act as a gatekeeper and agree which groups could run the 
individual pages. Thereafter page editors would need to be identified for 
every organisation who wished to have a page on the site, these editors 
taking responsibility for the content of their individual web page. It is 
envisaged that page editors could be from Community Councils and other 
Community groups.   
 
The cost of the ICT to set up a community talk board would be £500 and
[...]
s page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	5 DTI CONSULTATION ON POST OFFICE NETWORK (REF MINUTES OF 7 FEBRUARY 2007)
	04 Ag Item 5 (ii) Alistair Darl
	05 Ag Item 5 (iii) PO Network c

	7 INTERREG NORTHERN IRELAND/SCOTLAND
	8 EQUALITIES TOOLKIT
	9 ENGAGING CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE IN COMMUNITY PLANNING (REF MINUTES OF 7 FEBRUARY 2007)
	10 HI-ARTS DEVELOPMENT WORK IN ARGYLL
	11a Update on CPP Priorities
	11 Ag Item 11 (a) (i)(b) Health and Wellbeing Group-HWTGToRdraft11 (2)
	12 Ag Item 11 (a)(ii) Argyll  the Islands Economic Forum

	11b Bute and Cowal Local Community Planning Partnership (Shirley MacLeod)
	11c Initiative at the Edge
	15 Ag item 11 _c__ii_ IatE Base Report _Coll_ April May 2007




Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of CPP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE held in the BOARD ROOM, HIE 
ARGYLL AND THE ISLANDS, THE ENTERPRISE CENTRE, KILMORY INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 

LOCHGILPHEAD  
on WEDNESDAY, 13 JUNE 2007  

 
 

Present: 
 

Andrew Campbell  SNH (Chair) 

 Raymond Park, Strathclyde Police (Vice-Chair) 
 Eileen Wilson, Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership 
 Brian Barker, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Sue Gledhill, HIE Argyll and the Islands 
 Davd Dowie, Communities Scotland 
 Julian Hankinson, Assoc. of Community Councils in Argyll and Bute 
 Malcolm MacFadyen, Argyll and Bute Council (Community 

Regeneration) 
 Muriel Kupris, Argyll and Bute Council (Community Regeneration) 
 Hugh Donaldson, Initiative at the Edge 
 Peter Wotherspoon, Initiative at the Edge 
 Geoff Calvert, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
 Stephen Sunderland, Scottish Executive Rural Payments and 

Inspections   Directorate (SERPAID) 
 Gordon Anderson, Strathclyde Police 
 Marlene Baillie, Strathclyde Police 
 David Proctor, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
 Peter Minshall, Argyll CVS 
 Mary Louise McQuarrie, Argyll and Bute Council 
  
Apologies: Kevin O’Hare, Scottish Water 
 Deborah Bryce, latE Project Officer, Jura 
 Fiona Carswell, latE Project Officer, Coll 
 Bill Dundas, (SERPAID) 
 Aileen Edwards, Scottish Enterprise 
 Elaine Garman, NHS Highland 
 David Penman, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
 James McLellan, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Fiona Ritchie, NHS Highland 
 
 
 1. WELCOME/APOLOGIES 
  Andrew Campbell welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 
 2. MINUTES 
  The Minutes of the meeting of 18 April 2007 were accepted as an 

accurate record. 
 

 3. MATTERS ARISING 
  Matters arising from the previous meeting were included on the agenda. 

 
 4. (a)  COMMUNITY PLAN 2007-2017 UPDATE - FINAL DRAFT PLAN 
   Eileen Wilson updated the meeting on the Draft Community Plan, 

copies of which had been circulated, and the meeting discussed 



various items for inclusion in the Plan document.  The Action Plan 
would be the subject of discussion at the Conference to be held on 
15 June. 
 

  (b)  CPP BIENNIAL CONFERENCE - 15 JUNE 2007 
   Eileen Wilson updated the meeting on the final arrangements in 

place for the Conference to be held on Friday 15 June.  The main 
discussion in the afternoon would focus on the Action Plan. 
 

 5. CAMPUS POLICING 
  Inspector Marlene Baillie, Strathclyde Police provided a presentation on 

Campus Policing in Cowal and Bute, outlining the main policing problems 
in the town centres of Dunoon and Rothesay of underage drinking, youth 
disorder and vandalism, after which various questions were put to and 
answered by Marlene. 
 
It was noted, to sustain and prolong the work already carried out with 
school liaison officers, that Strathclyde Police, Argyll and Bute Social and 
Education Services would form a Pilot for Bute and Cowal, to be reviewed 
after 6 months and fully evaluated after 12 months, with the potential for 
rolling out to other parts of Argyll and Bute. 
 

 6. DTI CONSULTATION ON POST OFFICE NETWORK 
  Reference minutes of meeting held on 7 February 2007 the meeting 

discussed the announcements from John Swinney, Cabinet Secretary for 
Finance and Sustainable Growth and Alistair Darling, Secretary of State 
for Trade and Industry along with the DTI response, copies of all of which 
had previously circulated. 
 

 7. CITIZENS' PANEL 
  Eileen Wilson spoke on the actions from the new Community Plan which 

had been put to the Citizens’ Panel and which provided a favourable and 
positive response.  It was noted that most of the panel were aware of the 
Community Planning vision.  Eddy Graham, IBP Strategy and Research, 
was currently putting the outcomes of the Twelfth Questionnaire together. 
 

 8. INTERREG NORTHERN IRELAND/SCOTLAND 
  Mary Louise MacQuarrie spoke to the meeting in regard to joint report by 

herself and Jane  Fowler on InterReg Northern Ireland/Scotland, which 
provided an update on the progress of the Scotland/Ireland Cross Border 
programme (2007-2013) and opportunities for project development and 
access to funding. 
 
The meeting noted the potential of the programme to support projects 
which could contribute to strategic objectives, particularly in relation to 
service delivery. 
 

 9. EQUALITIES TOOLKIT 
  There was submitted report by Jennifer Swanson, Policy Officer-Strategy, 

on Argyll and Bute Council’s Equality Impact  Assessment toolkit, 
developed in order to improve services and which can be used by partner 
organisations.  The toolkit had been shared with other local authorities 
and with community planning partners in Argyll and Bute. 



 
The report described how the toolkit was developed, outlined the process 
for Equality Impact Assessment and set out the process for rolling out the 
toolkit. 
 

 10. ENGAGING CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE IN COMMUNITY 
PLANNING 

  Reference minutes of meeting held on 7 February 2007, the meeting 
noted report by Roanna Taylor, Young Scot/Dialogue Youth Co-ordinator, 
copies having previously been circulated, in regard to Dialogue Youth 
which was designed to promote inclusion among young people in the 
development and provision of local services.  Eileen outlined the 
opportunity for partners to engage in the process of Dialogue Youth and it 
was agreed that Roanna would attend the next meeting. 
 
Action: Roanna Taylor to attend next meeting to be held on 8 August 

2007 
 

 11. HI-ARTS DEVELOPMENT WORK IN ARGYLL 
  The meeting discussed report by John Saich, Highlands and Islands Arts 

Limited, copies having previously been circulated, on Hi-Arts development 
work in Argyll and the objectives listed in the report.  
 
The meeting noted the intention to undertake a research programme with 
a view to developing an internet resource for the Arts in Argyll and Bute 
with online resources, an events listing and news editorial; suitable project 
branding and marketing; a representative members’ Forum or advocacy 
group; and a viable business plan for the sustained growth of the project 
beyond the pilot phase. 
 

Action Note: Eileen Wilson to write to Hi-Arts 
 

 12. COMMUNITY PLANNING ISSUES 
 

  (a)  Update on CPP Priorities 
   (i) Health and Wellbeing Group 

 
The meeting noted the activities of the Health and 
Wellbeing Group, copies having previously been 
circulated.  It was noted that a seminar on alcohol would 
be held following the Community Planning Partnership 
meeting on 6 July 2007 and partners were encouraged to 
register for the seminar as soon as possible. 

 
(ii) Argyll and the Islands Economic Forum 
 

Sue Gledhill updated the meeting on the activities of the 
Argyll and the Islands Economic Forum. 
 

(iii) Dunbartonshire Economic Forum 
 

There was no report on the activities of the Dunbartonshire 
Economic Forum. 



 
(iv) Strategic Housing and Communities Forum 
 

Malcolm MacFadyen updated the Management Committee 
on the activities of the Strategic Housing and Communities 
Forum, which had met the previous day, when the main 
topic considered was the Local Housing Strategy Annual 
Update which would be submitted to Communities in early 
July.  Communities Scotland’s Investment Programme, 
which permitted 203 site starts, had been presented.  
Papers on the new Strategic Housing Investment Plans 
which local authorities require to submit by the end of 
November had also been presented, designed to create a 
more explicit linkage between the housing needs 
assessment contained within the Local Housing Strategy 
and the investment plan to be put in place over a three to 
five year period to address needs.  Agreement was 
reached to promote an Argyll and Bute wide research 
project into options for the use of Homestake to promote 
opportunities for low cost home ownership. 
 
Community Learning and Regeneration, Scottish Water’s 
Investment Programme and measure being undertaken to 
combat homelessness and development of the Telecare 
Strategy had also been discussed. 
 

  (b)  Bute and Cowal Local Community Planning Partnership 
   Eileen spoke to the meeting on the activities of the Bute and Cowal 

Local Community Planning Partnership, copies having previously 
been circulated. 
 
It was proposed to undertake a pilot initiative to develop a talk site 
website as a consultative tool to enable community groups to 
publicise their work and activities and the Bute and Cowal 
Community Planning Management Group would be looking for 
commitment to £1,000 to set up and run website.  Consideration 
would also be given to Bute and Cowal being included on the 
Council/CPP website.  It was agreed that a community 
representative on the ADG would attend the next meeting. 
 
Action Note: Item on Development of Talk Site Website to next 

meeting 
 

  (c)  Initiative at the Edge 
   (i) Isle of Jura 

 
Peter Wotherspoon spoke in regard to the update from the 
island of Jura, copies having previously been circulated. 

 
(ii) Isle of Coll 

 
Hugh Donaldson spoke on the update from the island of 
Coll, copies of which had previously been circulated 



 
 13. ANY OTHER COMPETENT BUSINESS 
  (a) COMMUNITY PLANNING REVIEW 2006-2007 – FINAL AUDIT 

REPORT 
 

Brian Barker spoke to the meeting on the final audit report and 
action plan, copies having previously been circulated. 
 

(b) INVESTING IN IDEAS 
 

Eileen Wilson and Arlene Cullum are working towards 
submitting and Investing in Ideas application to Big Lottery 
Fund to look at how the Partnership could be making better use 
of new web-based technologies. 
 

(c)      FUTURE PARTNERSHIP REPORTING TO MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE  

Eileen suggested that in future Updates from CPP groups on 
Community Planning Issues would be replaced by Partnership 
reporting based on the CPP Action Plan. 

 
 14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
  It was noted that the next meeting would be held on Wednesday 8 August 

2007 at 10.30 am, venue to be confirmed.  
 

 


